19.  Off balance sheet financial instruments

The cash and cash equivalents of the Group, as at 31 March 2020, do not include bank balances amounting to RM7,918,000
(31.12.2019: RM57,834,000) held by the Group in trust for consortium members of the Asia Pacific Gateway submarine cable project
to pay the supplier under the terms of a supply contract.

Other than as stated above, the Group does not have any off balance sheet financial instruments as at the latest practicable date of
this report.

20.  Material litigation

The Company and its subsidiaries have no outstanding material litigation as at 22 May 2020, being the latest practicable date.

TIME DOTCOM BERHAD

Registration No. 199601040939 (413292-P)
Incorporated in Malaysia

- 11 -

21. Comparison between the current quarter (“Q1 2020”) and the immediate preceding quarter (“Q4 2019”)

   As restated  Re-

As

previously

reported

 Q1 2020  Q4 2019  classification  Q4 2019  Increase/(decrease)

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000   RM’000  %

Revenue by product:

   Voice 17,547  19,520  -  19,520  (1,973)  (10.1)

   Data 239,453  238,203  1,698  239,901  1,250  0.5

   Data centre 36,409  37,245  (2,895)  34,350  (836)  (2.2)

   Others 539  375  1,197  1,572  164  43.7

Total revenue 293,948  295,343  -  295,343  (1,395)  (0.5)

Profit before tax  125,554  79,915  -  79,915  45,639   57.1

The Group had undertaken an exercise during the quarter to review of its product group classifications to ensure that revenues
stated in each product group category would properly represent that product group category and is aligned with current industry
norms and practices.  Some of the comparative figures for revenues in the immediate preceding quarter have been reclassified
pursuant to this exercise to be consistent with the current year presentation.  Analysis and comparisons to the results in the

[…]

c) higher net gain on foreign exchange of RM27.1 million in Q1 2020 compared to a net foreign exchange loss of RM1.5 million

in Q4 2019;
d) lower provision for doubtful debts in Q1 2020 of RM2.3 million as compared to provision made in Q4 2019 of RM3.2 million

(excluding the provision for doubtful debts for KIRZ of RM6.5 million);
e) lower interest expenses by RM0.7 million;
f) higher dividend income of RM2.6 million (Q4 2019:  RM Nil);
g) lower write off of property, plant and equipment by RM1.6 million;
h) higher share of profit from associates at RM5.3 million (Q4 2019: RM3.7 million)

offset by higher staff related costs, higher donations and lower interest income.

TIME DOTCOM BERHAD

Registration No. 199601040939 (413292-P)
Incorporated in Malaysia

- 12 -

22. Comparison between the current quarter (“Q1 2020”) versus the three-month period ended 31 March 2019 (“Q1 2019”)

   As restated  Re-

As

previously

reported

 Q1 2020  Q1 2019  classification  Q1 2019  Increase/(decrease)

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000   RM’000  %

Revenue by product:

   Voice 17,547  17,122  -  17,122  425  2.5

   Data 239,453  211,388  524  211,912  28,065  13.3

   Data centre 36,409  33,649  (1,637)  32,012  2,760  8.2

   Others 539  383  1,113  1,496  156  40.7

Total revenue 293,948  262,542  -  262,542  31,406  12.0

Profit before tax  125,554  67,058  -  67,058  58,496  87.2

The Group had undertaken an exercise during the quarter to review of its product group classifications to ensure that revenues
stated in each product group category would properly represent that product group category and is aligned with current industry
norms and practices.  Some of the comparative figures for revenues in the preceding year corresponding quarter have been
reclassified pursuant to this exercise to be consistent with the current year presentation.  Analysis and comparisons to the results